# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

and paid in the manner provided in case of land taken for Chap. 421 railroads.

Said corporation is hereby authorized to connect Authorized to its lines with those of any other company, or to sell or lease its line, either before or after its completion, to any other telephone or telegraph company upon such terms as may be mutually agreed upon, which sale or lease shall be binding

connect with other lines.

upon the parties, or to purchase or lease any other line or lines of telegraph or telephone, upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed upon.

SECT. 5. The amount of the capital stock shall be fixed by Capital stock. vote of the corporation, but not to exceed the amount that may from time to time be necessary for the purposes herein specified, but not to exceed two thousand dollars, and said corporation may purchase, hold, sell and convey real estate and personal property necessary for the purposes contemplated in this charter.

SECT. 6. Any one of the corporators named in this act First meeting, may call the first meeting of this company, by mailing a written notice to each of the other corporators, seven days at least before the day of meeting, naming the time, place and purposes of such meeting; and at such meeting a president, secretary, treasurer and directors may be chosen, by-laws adopted, and any corporate business transacted.

SECT. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1889.

#### Chapter 421.

An Act to amend Chapter fifty-one of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled, "An Act to extend the Charter of the Stillwater Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Said act is hereby amended by adding thereto the following sections.

Said proprietors are hereby authorized and Sect. 2. required to sell and convey said bridge and the franchise and the real estate appertaining thereto, to the town of Orono, at any time during said term of twenty years for such sum as shall be mutually agreed upon between said proprietors and

Authorized to

Снар. 422

—price, how ascertained, in case of disagreement. the legally authorized agent of the town for that purpose appointed; and said town is hereby authorized to buy said bridge, franchise and real estate. And in case the parties aforesaid shall be unable to agree upon the price that ought to be paid by said town to said proprietors, either party may apply to the supreme judicial court at any term thereof, held in the county of Penobscot, which court upon notice and hearing, shall have authority to appoint three commissioners, who shall examine said bridge and hear the parties and their evidence, and determine the price that ought to be paid as aforesaid. And in case said company shall refuse to convey for the consideration fixed as aforesaid, then their right to take any tolls from that time, shall cease.

-when tolls

When bridge shall be free.

SECT. 3. Whenever said town of Orono shall purchase said bridge, it shall thereafter be kept and maintained as a free bridge.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1889.

#### Chapter 422.

An Act to authorize the building of a wharf in the tide waters at Islesborough.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

S. Warren, authorized to maintain a wharf. SECT. 1. A wharf may be erected and maintained in front of land of Samuel Warren at Islesborough, by the North Islesborough Wharf Company.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1889.

#### Chapter 423.

An Act to incorporate the Weld Telephone and Telegraph Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. D. F. Holt, A. H. Jones, C. G. Dummer G. N. Coburn, R. G. Dummer, Eben Newman, R. E. Scamman, F. A. Russell and A. D. Russell, their associates, successors